5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

CONESTOGA-ROVERS  Emeryville, California 94608
& ASSOCIATES Telephone:  (510)420-0700  Fax: (510)420-9170
www.CRAworld.com

,. ‘ ~

ITTAL
DATE: May 12, 2009 REFERENCE NO.: 240781
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way,
PROJECT NAME: QOakland
To: ]erry WiCkham RECEIVED

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 : Alameda County
3§ — Environmental Health

10:17 am, May 18, 2009

Please find enclosed: [ | Draft X} oFMRQ
[] Originals [] Other
[] Prints
Sent via: ] Mail [[] Same Day Courier
[J Overnight Courier XI Other  GeoTracker and Alameda County FTP
QUANTITY ' DESCRIPTION
1 Subsurface Investigation Report
[] AsRequested X]  For Review and Comment
[C]  For Your Use ’ [l
O
COMMENTS:

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact Tom Sparrowe at
(510) 420-3316.

Copy to: Denis Brown, Shéll Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810
Rodney & Janet Kwan, Auto Tech West, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way,
QOakland, CA 94612

Scott Merillat, 664 27th Stfeet, Oakland, CA 94612
Monique Oatis, 670 27th Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Jack Chang, 559 9th Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94118-3716

Completed by: Tom Sparrowe Signed: ?;rfrn/( ;@MW(

Filing: Correspbndence File



dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


‘

Denis L. Brown

Shell 0Oil Products US
HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Jerry Wickham Tel (707) 865 0251
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency | Fax (707) 865 2542
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Email denis.].brown@shell.com

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
SAP Code 129449
Incident No. 97093397
ACHCSA Case No. RO#0145

Dear Mr. Wickham:
The attached document is provided for yo_lfr review "and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager




SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION"
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA = =

SAP CODE 129449
INCIDENT NO. 97093397
AGENCY NO. RO0000145

MAyY 12,2009
REF. NO. 240781 (6)

This report is printed on recycled paper.

Prepared by:
Conestoga-Rovers
& Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California
U.S.A. 94608

Office: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

web: hitp:\www.CRAworld.com

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION .cocrtersretsiserssnssssosisesssssosossstestossrsssstsstos oo snssostnesnstosioson 1
20  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ooooeoooooeoeoeeooeoooessssesesesssssssssssesssssssseesosessssessssssessessssassssesssssssseen 2
30 INVESTIGATION RESULTS ..oooccvvvrisvsscrnssssssssessssssesssssssesssssssssssss s seses 3
31 PERMIT ooeoooeeoooooesoeooesoseossessessssesessessssessssssssesssssssssesssssssssssssssssesssss s sessesssses 3

32 120051000 5 Y-\ N ST 3

33 DRILLING COMPANY .oooooeoooveoooeeeseeoeeeeoeeesssessossessssesssssssssessseesssssssssssessnsesees 3

3.4 PERSONNEL PRESENT «.oooooooeoeoeo oo eeesoeeeeseesssessessees s ssesessseesesessesesse 3

35 DRILLING METHOD coooooeeoooooeooe oo eeoseseesesssessesssesssessseseessssessess s sssssessses 3

36 NUMBER OF BORINGS .ooooovovooeeooooeosooeesessssssssssssssessssesssessessssssssssssssssssssssenns 3

37 BORING DEPTHS. .oooooovoooeeooooseosessssseessssssesssesssesssesssesssssssessssssssesssssssssesseseseees 3

3.8 GROUNDWATER DEPTHooooooeoooeoooeeoeeoooeoseesesseesseseesssesssssessesssssesssssssssssssoe 4

3.9 WASTE DISPOSAL . oeeooeooooreeeeooeeeeseeoeosesessssseesesssssessesssseessssssssessesssssesssseseen 4

D )1 N 01 (€< N 5
41 SOLL. 1ovoreoeoeoeeeesesoeesessesesesssesesesssesssesseesssesassse e s s s s s s e e sess s eesss s 5

50  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....ccoovrmimmsmmcrsimimsssiesisesssssosie 6

240781 (6) ' CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




FIGURE 1

FIGURE 2

TABLE 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

LIST OF FIGURES
(Following Text)

VICINITY MAP

SITE PLAN

LIST OF TABLES
(Following Text)

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

LIST OF APPENDICES

SITE HISTORY
PERMIT
BORING LOGS :

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

240781 (6)

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent subsurface -
investigation at this site. The purpose of this investigation was to delineate the extent of
elevated lead concentrations in soil prior to completing the proposed excavation
activities, CRA received Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s (ACHCSA's)
February 20, 2009 letter approving CRA's January 29, 2009 Subsutface Investigation Work
Plan and requesting additional analyses.

The subject site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of

Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 27t Street in a mixed commercial and residential area of
Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the site is occupied by Auto-Tech West and is
used as an automotive repair shop (Figure 2).

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background

information is contained in Appendix A.
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2.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e Eight hand-auger borings (HA-1 to HA-8) were advanced during this investigation
to evaluate soil conditions.

e The elevated lead concentrations found in the soil cuttings from the vapor probe
VP-9 installation were not encountered in the investigation area. Only one of the 24
soil samples collected (HA-8-1.5", 1,060 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) exceeds
the lead ESL, adequately defining the extent of lead in shallow soil.

e Soil analytical data indicated that TPHd and TPHmo are present in all of the shallow
fill material samples (0.7 fbg) collected from the borings. The laboratory noted that
the chromatographic pattern for the TPHd reported did not match the

7 chromatographic pattern of the diesel standard. The TPHd and TPHmo detections
in the samples collected from shallow fill material at 0.7 fbg exceed the applicable
ESLs. These detections dramatically decrease with depth, and only TPHd in deeper
samples from boring HA-6 exceeds ESLs.

e PAHs were detected in all of the samples, with the maximum concentrations found
in samples collected from £ill material at 0.7 fbg. Soil sample (HA-4-0.7") contained
benzo(a)anthracene, benzo'(k)ﬂuoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, and

~ indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene above ESLs.: Soil samples HA-1-0.7’, HA-2-0.7', HA-3-0.7",
HA-5-0.7, HA-6-0.7, HA-7-0.7’, HA-8-0.7" and HA-8-1.5" contained benzo(a) pyrene,
above the ESL. No PAHs were detected in any of the soil samples collected at 5 fbg.

e No further investigation for petroleum hydrocarbons or lead in this area is required.

The upcoming remedial excavation operations will include proper excavation and
disposal of shallow fill material underlying the asphalt surface.

240781 (6)
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3.0

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

3.1 PERMIT

CRA obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency
(Appendix B). a

3.2 FIELD DATE
April 8, 2009.
3.3 DRILLING COMPANY

Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

3.4 PERSONNEL PRESENT

Geologist Erin Reinhart-Koylu directed the drilling under the supervision of California
Professional Geologist Tom Sparrowe.

35 DRILLING METHOD
Hand auger.
3.6 NUMBER OF BORINGS

Eight soil borings (HA-1 through HA-8) were drilled during this investigation.

The boring specifications and soil types encountered are described on the boring logs
contained in Appendix C. The boring locations are shown on Figure 2.

3.7 BORING DEPTHS

5 feet below grade (fbg).
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3.8 GROUNDWATER DEPTH

No groundwater was encountered.

3.9 WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil generated during field activities was stored on site a 55-gallon drum, sampled, and
profiled for disposal. The soil transportation and disposal as non-hazardous waste is
pending.
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4.0

FINDINGS

41 SOIL

The soil chemical analytical data are summarized in Table1, and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as-diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo)
benzene, and lead analytical results are presented on Figure 2. Laboratory analytical
reports are presented in Appendix E.
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5.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

The purpose of this investigation. was to delineate the extent of elevated lead
concentrations in soil prior to completing the proposed excavation activities and to
determine the presence of other chemicals of concern behind the former station building.
Eight soil borings (HA-1 through HA-8) were drilled, sampled, and analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
(TPHmo), total lead, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).

The elevated lead concentrations found in the soil cuttings from the vapor probe VP-9
installation were not encountered in the investigation area. Only one of the 24 soil
samples collected (HA-8-1.5", 1,060 mg/kg) exceeds the applicable San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental screening level (ESL) for shallow
soil (less than 3 meters below ground surface) where groundwater is a current or
potential drinking water source (commercial/industrial land use).

Soil analytical data indicated that TPHd and TPHmo are present in all of the shallow fill
material samples (0.7 fbg) under the asphalt surface. The maximum concentration of
TPHd was 4,500 (mg/kg) in boring HA-4 at 0.7 fbg. The laboratory noted that the
chromatographic pattern for the TPHd reported did not match the chromatographic
pattern of the diesel standard. - The maximum concentration of TPHmo was
11,000 mg/kg in boring HA-7 at 0.7 fbg. These detections decrease dramatically with
depth and only TPHd in deeper samples from boring HA-6 exceeds ESLs.

PAHs were detected in all of the samples, with the maximum concentrations found in
samples collected from fill material at 0.7 fbg. Soil sample (FHA-4-0.7") contained PAHs
benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
above ESLs. Soil samples HA-1-0.7, HA-2-0.7/, HA-3-0.7, HA-5-0.7/, HA-6-0.7,
HA-7-0.7, HA-8-0.7/, and HA-8-1.5" contained benzo(a) pyrene above the ESL. No
PAHs were detected in any of the soil samples collected at 5 fbg.

The extent of lead in shallow soil is adequately defined, and the observed TPHd,
TPHmo, and PAH concentrations appear to be predominately limited to extremely
shallow fill material. No further investigation in this area is warranted. The upcoming
remedial excavation operations will include proper excavation and disposal of shallow

fill material underlying the asphalt surface.
TR

o
)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

S rmar>spnume

Thomas A. Sparrowe, PG

X Cold_

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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Page1of2
TABLE1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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Sample Depth 7§ 5 3 0§ § 8 s § = § § ¥ S 3 8 8 § 0§58 55 3
N Ry [N 3 Q ) 3 = = 2 ) S = S S S S = 8

ID Date  (fbg) 3 = = 2 & < < = ~ < = & = o = = = m SR A< X

HA-1-0.7' 4/8/2009 07 245 1,300% 7,900 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.18 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040
HA-1-1.5' 4/8/2009 1.5 773 <5.0 <25 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-1-5'  4/8/2009 5 7.74 19° 97  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

HA-2-07' 4/8/2009 07 440 560° 6,700 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.19 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040
HA-2-15' 4/8/2009 15 295 ° <5.0 <25  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-2-5' 4/8/2009 5 194 <50 <25 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

HA-3-0.7 4/8/2009 07 599 570° 6,300 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.070 <0.040 <0.040 0.16 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 »
HA-3-1.5' 4/8/2009 15 208 <5.0 50 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-3-5' 4/8/2009 5 6.65 <5.0 <25  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-4-0.7' 4/8/2009 0.7 435 4,500° 7,800 1.2 <1.0 <10 16 17 8.5 26 7.9 8.1 3.6 4.0 71 <1.0 42 1.6 22 <1.0 <10
HA-4-1.5" 4/8/2009 15 101 <50 <25  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-4-5' 4/8/2009 5 581 <50 <25 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-5-0.7' 4/8/2009 0.7 46.0 700 5,800 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 025 0075 039 098 029 048 061 056 051 018 016 0048 <0.040
HA-5-1.5' 4/8/2009 1.5 8§14 <50 <25  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-5-5' 4/8/2009 5 785 <50 <25  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

HA-6-0.7' 4/8/2009 0.7 403 1,800% 7,400 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.077 <0.040 012 <0.040 <0.040 021 0.077 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

HA-6-15' 4/8/2009 15 113 110° 290  <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-6-5' 4/8/2009 5 121 130% 230 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
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Page 2 of 2
TABLE1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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ate 8 ~ &= 2 & < < v R < = & ~® ) S Q M R =R R ~

HA-7-0.7' 4/8/2009 07 371 910° 11,000 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.091 <0.040 <0.040 0.18 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040
HA-7-1.5' 4/8/2009 15 882 <50 <25 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
HA-7-5'  4/8/2009 5 745 <50 <25 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

HA-8-0.7" 4/8/2009 0.7 328 810° 9,600 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 0.079 <0.040 <0.040 0.17 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

HA-8-1.5' 4/8/2009 15 1060 11° 74 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 010 0027 029 031 017 018 018 015 0.20 0045 0.061 <0.020 <0.020
5 197 35° 190 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

HA-8-5'  4/8/2009

Notes:

All results in miligrams per kilograms (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.

fbg = feet below grade

Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010B

TPHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015B

TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M)

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) analyzed by EPA Method 8270C SIM PAHS. Individual constituents tablulated above.
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESLs = Environmental screening levels

NA = No applicable ESL

Bold values exceed ESLs.

a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was

based upon the specified standard.
b = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level for shallow soil where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Commercial land use. Ref: Table A in Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater -Interim Final -November 2007 (Revised May 2008).
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SITE HISTORY

1994 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal: The 2,000-gallon UST was removed on
October 11, 1994 by KTW & Associates on behalf of ATW. Two soil samples (TP-1-N
and TP-2-5) were collected from beneath the tank. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) was detected 'at concentrations ranging from 870 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) to 18,000 mg/kg in the samples. Benzene concentrations in these
samples ranged from 2.9 to 100 mg/ kg'.

1995 Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA): In August and September 1995,
Enviros Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site. Available information
collected during this ESA indicates that the subject property was occupied by residential
housing prior to approximately 1959. A building permit to erect a building was
obtained for Shell Oil Company in February 1959. A building permit to “close lube bays
with sheet metal panels” was secured for Shell Oil Company in July 1976.

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site
structures. Two building permits were secured in 1979 related to the installation of a
fuel pump at the site.

During a site survey in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was observed
near the southwest corner of the servite building. The excavation was covered by a blue
tarp. This excavation’s location is consistent with that of the 2,000-gallon UST removed
in 1994 by ATW, and with a large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in
1971 and 1973, and a smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981
and 1985. The larger concrete slab observed in the aerial photographs was likely
covering the USTs operated by Shell, and the smaller slab was likely covering the UST
operated by Acme, confirming that the same location was used for both UST complexes.

1995 Subsurface Investigation: A site assessment was performed by ACC
Environmental Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings
(B-1 through B-9) using a pneumatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the excavation
(which formerly housed both Shell's and Acme’s USTs) and the product dispenser
islands, and collecting soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis. TPHg
concentrations in soil samples ranged from <20.0 to 830 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations
ranged from <1.0 to 1.8 mg/kg. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in
water samples collected from four of the soil borings (B-1, B-5, B-6, and B-9). TPHg
concentrations in the non-SPH grab groundwater samples submitted for chemical
analysis ranged from <50 to 89}000 nﬁél_‘ograms per liter (ug/L). Benzene concentrations
in the grab groundwater samples i'an(é‘:;ea from <05 to 21,000 pg/L.
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1996 Owver-Excavation: Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme’s former UST
excavation were performed on March 19, 1996. The excavation, originally left open to
9 feet below grade (fbg), was over-excavated to approximately 11 fbg. Two soil samples
(TP-3-W and TP-4-E) were collected from the bottom of the over-excavated former UST
area. Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the western end of the excavation, contained
560 mg/kg TPHg, and 3.1 mg/kg benzene. Soil sample TP-4-E, collected from the
eastern end of the excavation, contained 2,700 mg/kg TPHg and <3.0 mg/kg benzene.
The excavation was back-filled with clean imported fill material. Soil sampling and
back-filling activities are documentedin Enviros’ May 10, 1996 correspondence.

ol
1996 Subsurface Investigatibn: In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site
assessment activities. Six exploratory borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2) were
drilled and sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Borings
B-11 and B-12 were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and
borings V-1 and V-2 were completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2,
respectively. Soil sampling was not performed in boring V-1 due to the fact that it was
installed into the back-fill material within the former UST excavation. A soil sample
from below the saturated zone in boring V-2 was submitted for physical parameter

analyses (porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon content, and dry bulk
density).

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-11), MW-2
(B-12), and B-13. TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at
concentrations of 1.7 and 110 mg/kg, reSpectively. Benzene concentrations in soil
samples from B-10 and V-2 were <0.0050 and 0.29 mg/kg, respectively.
o TR

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at
the depth of first encountered groundwater (approximately 8 to 11 fbg) for chemical
analysis.  Boring B-11 (MW-1) did not yield sufficient groundwater for grab
groundwater sample collection. Monitoring" wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed
and sampled on August 2, 1999 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, CA.
TPHg concentrations in the groundwater samples ranged from <50 to 290,000 pg/L.
Benzene concentrations ranged from <0.50 to 34,000 pg/L.

1997 Modified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I
ESA for the subject facility. A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city
directories (1967 to 1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an
off-site source of petroleum hydrocarbons which would have impactéd groundwater
onsite. The properties located north and west of the subject facility appear to have been
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occupied by residential houses from &t least 1912 to the present. The nearest gasoline
stations identified in the vicinity of the subject facility were a former Chevron station
(740 27t Street at West) approximately 450 feet to the west, a former station (26t Street
and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the south, and a former
Mobil station (554 27tk Street) approximately 950 feet to the east.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey (SRS): In late 2000, Cambria performed a SRS to identify
wells and underground utility conduits. Cambria identified the local sanitary and storm
sewer systems as the only utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for
groundwater and soil vapor migration.” Conduits identified in the area are located at
depths of approximately 3.5 to 9fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for
groundwater to flow within these conduit trenches. Groundwater depth onsite
historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to 10fbg. However, since the typical
groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the south, it is likely that any
contaminant migration within jthe utility conduits would be limited, since the utility
conduits located to the south’of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits identified
adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg.

Cambria also obtained well installation and destruction records from the California
Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to identify any active water producing
wells in the vicinity of the site which may be at risk to petroleum hydrocarbon impact
due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site. DWR records did not
identify any existing wells within a %2-mile radius of the site. The SRS results are
presented in Cambria’s May 16, 2001 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2000 Subsurface Investigation: In November 2000, Cambria installed three soil borings
(B-17, B-18 and B-19) and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4 and
MW-5). Concentrations up to 2,100 mg/kg TPHg and 3.3 mg/kg benzene were reported
in soil samples. Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in one soil sample at a
concentration of 0.0070 mg/kg. Tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in two soil
samples at concentrations of 0.0079 and 0.0059 mg/kg, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples weré collécted from borings B-17 through B-19 at first
encountered groundwater for analyses _,éiuring the investigation. TPHg concentrations in
grab water samples were up to 190,000 pg/L and benzene concentrations were up to
13,000 ug/L. MTBE was detected at concentrations up to 300 pg/L, and TBA was
detected at a concentration of 240 pg/L in one sample. No SPH was observed during
the investigation. Results from this investigation are ‘presented in Cambria’s
May 16, 2001 Subsurface Investigation Report.
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2001 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: As approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), Blaine installed ORCs in wells V-1 and
V-2 during the second quarter monitoring event on May 2, 2001. ORCs were removed
during the fourth quarter 2001 monitoring event. MTBE has not been detected in these
two wells since the ORCs were installed. Details of the ORC installation activities are
presented in Cambria’s quarterly groundwater monitoring reports for the second
through the fourth quarter of 2001.

2002 Subsurface Investigation: In April 2002, Cambria installed borings B-20 through
B-22. Groundwater was first encountered in the borings between 8.0 fbg (B-20) and
8.8 fbg (B-21 and B-22). The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected in
soil were 380 and 0.17 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil sample collected from 8.0 fbg in
boring B-22, located behind the station building. No TPHg was detected in soil samples
collected from boring B-21. No MTBE was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples
collected from borings B-20, B-21, or B-22. Up to 160,000 pg/L. TPHg and 18,000 pg/L
benzene were reported in grab groundwater samples collected from borings B-20, B-21,
and B-22. No MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples collected from the
borings. The complete report of findings was included in Cambria’s June 21, 2002 Site
Investigation Report. This docurhent 1ﬁcluded recommendations for additional activities;
however, a response from ACHCSA was never received. Results from this investigation
are presented in Cambria’s June 21, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2003 - 2005 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: Although agency
approval was not received, Shell proactively installed ORC in wells MW-5 and V-2
during first quarter of 2003. The ORCs were replaced on a semi-annual basis. The use
of ORC was discontinued during the first quarter 2005, at Shell’s request. Details of the
ORC installation activities are presented in Cambria’s quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports for the first quarter 2003 through the first quarter of 2005.

2005 Agency Meeting: Since no agency response was received to the June 2002 Site
Investigation Report that contained recommendations for additional investigation, and
since monitoring continued to indicate elevated concentrations of volatile constituents in
groundwater, Shell authorized Cambria to prepare a work plan to investigate subsurface
soil, groundwater, and soil vapor conditions along the property boundaries and at select
locations on site. A new case' worker was assigned to this project in early 2005, and
following a meeting with the new case worker, technical comments and work plan
approval were received in ACHCSA correspondence dated June6, 2005. On
August 15,2005, Cambria submitted correspondence providing responses to the

‘technical comments, notification of field work, and a request for extension for the report

of findings. In correspondence dated August 19, 2005, ACHCSA granted the extension.
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2005 Soil Vapor Investigation: From August 28 through 31, 2005, Cambria installed 10
soil borings (GP-1 through GP-10). TPHg was detected in soil samples from the borings
at concentrations up to 3,300 mg/kg and benzene was detected at concentrations up to
15 mg/kg. TPHg was detected in all groundwater samples at concentrations up to
140,000 ug/L and benzene was also detected in all four groundwater samples at
concentrations up to 17,000 pg/L. . TPHg was detected in soil vapor samples at
concentrations ranging up to' 71,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?3) and
benzene was detected at concentrations up to 170,000 pg/m?, Details of these activities
are included in Cambria’s November 15, 2005 Sife Investigation Report.

2005 Door-to-Door Survey: Cambria conducted a door-to-door survey within 300 feet of
the subject site for wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building
construction and potential vapor receptors. Questionnaires were sent to 110 properties
and responses for 25 properties were received as of January 13, 2006. Of the 25
responses received, none of the properties had basements. Three properties were
denoted as vacant; nine propérties contained buildings constructed with slab-on-grade
foundations; three contained buildings constructed with perimeter foundations.
Tabulated data and a list of properties included in the survey, and which completed
surveys were received was included in Cambria’s January 15, 2006 Door to Door Survey
Report, Access Agreement Update, and Status/Schedule Update.

2006 Subsutface Investigation: Cambria advanced three monitoring wells (MW-6

through MW-8), one soil bormg (B—23) ‘and six soil vapor probes (VP-1 through VP-6).
TPHg was detected in soil samples at concentrations up to 3,800 mg/kg and benzene
was detected at concentrations up to 33 mg/kg. A complete discussion and presentation
of these activities and findings is included in Cambria’s April 14, 2006 Site Investigation
Report, and First Quarter 2006 - Groundwater Monitoring Report.

2006 Dual-Phase Extraction (DPE) Pilot Test: Cambria conducted a five-day DPE pilot
test on wells V-1, V-2, MW-6, MW-7, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8 and a constant vacuum
DPE test was conducted on well MW-6. The report concluded 1) the absence of vapor
phase concentrations (and groundwater concentrations) from well V-1 indicates that the
former UST excavation does not contain residual source material; 2) high sustained and
increasing vapor concentrations suggest source material is present in the vicinity of wells
V-2, MW-5, and MW-8; 3) variability in extraction flow rates across the site may reflect
heterogeneities in subsurface soils or may suggest preferential pathways; and 4) the
extremely high effective radius of influence calculated for wells MW-5 and MW-8 during
DPE testing on well MW-7 supports the presence of a preferential pathway in the vicinity
of these wells. The data from the DPE pilot test suggests that DPE is feasible at this site.
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The groundwater table was effectively drawn down by DPE and moderate vapor
extraction flow rates were yielded from some of the extraction points. Although DPE is
deemed feasible, Cambria did not recommend implementing DPE at this site. The
extraction points that yielded the highest vapor concentrations did not yield an effective
vapor extraction flow rate. Conversely, low vapor concentrations were yielded from the
extraction point that did yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate. Therefore, DPE is
not considered feasible in the target areas at this site. The pilot test details and results are
presented in Cambria’s March 14, 2006 Pilot Test Report.

2006 Subsurface Investigation: Monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14 were installed at
two offsite properties. None of the soil samples from well MW-12 indicated the
presence of any TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX). The 5 fbg
sample from MW-14 also did ‘not contain any reportable concentrations. TPHg was
reported in the 10 and 14 fbg 'sénﬁples from MW-14 at concentrations of 32 and
970 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene ' was reported in the same two samples at
concentrations of 0.0083 and 2.3 mg/kg, respectively. These activities are documented
in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2006 Survey and Site Visit: In addition to surveying the new wells, Cambria identified
historical boring locations from patches on the ground surface, historical excavation
edges, trenches, and other site features, and requested that they be included in the
survey. Report figures since May 2006 have included the new survey data. Also, during
the site visit, an inspection inside the building identified two bathrooms. A floor drain
was observed in the northern-most bathroom. Standing liquid was present in the floor
drain and automotive parts and cleaners were stored in this area. Thus, a sample from
the floor drain was collected and submitted for analyses of volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA
Method 8270. The floor drain sample was analyzed for VOCs and SVOCs. The results
indicated the presence of carbon disulfide (3.69 pg/L), ethylbenzene (0.610 pg/L), and
toluene (0.770 pg/L). This !Mofméﬁbn was reported in Cambria’s May 25, 2006
Subsurface Investigation Report. ‘

2006 Geophysical Survey: As recommended in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Report, a geophysical study was performed on May 22, 2006. The objectives
of this effort were to determine whether or not a waste oil UST was in the ground in the
northwest portion of the property, and to evaluate the presence of subsurface utilities in
this area that may act as preferential pathways, including the mapping of the sewer line
from the floor drain found inside the northwest corner of the building during the
April 19, 2006 site inspection. The results did not identify the presence of a UST on the
northwest corner of the site, but did find another vent line located behind the northeast
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corner of the station buildmg. A sﬁlios'urface electric line was traced from the station
building to the western property boundary, and an unidentified subsurface utility was
traced from the northwest corner of the station building to the southwest, near MW-5
and toward MW-6. The presence of the unknown utility line in the northwest corner
confirms the observations of a possible preferential pathway in this area based on the
dual-phase extraction pilot test performed in January 2006. NORCAL was unable to run
a line down the floor drain inside of the building due to the trap in the line, so the sewer
cleanout was found on the exterior of the building. Accessing the cleanout would have
resulted in damage to the cap, and the property owner would not grant permission for
Cambria to open the cleanout and repair any damage. Thus, the location, direction, and
depth of the sewer line in this area are still unknown. However, based on the GPR
survey that was performed to try to locate a non-metallic sewer line, NORCAL
concludes that the sewer line may be more than 4 feet below grade, since the GPR was
unable to identify the line. This information was presented in Cambria’s July 25, 2006
Status Update, Report of Geophysical Survey, and Request for Agency Meeting.

2006 Subsurface Investigation and. Vapor Probe Installation: Cambria installed
cone-penetrometer test borings 'CPT-1 through CPT-5 and soil vapor probes VP-1
through VP-6. There was a lack’ of adequate groundwater recharge for many of the
groundwater samples attempted between 15 and 29 fbg. Groundwater sample results
from between 31-37 fbg confirm significant attenuation of contaminants of at least one
order of magnitude from the interval monitored by the site wells (5-20 fbg), thus nor

further vertical delineation is warranted. Comparison of data from 1995, 2000, and 2006

in similar location (B-6 & B-9, B-19, and CPT-5, respectively) demonstrates attenuation of
contaminant concentrations over time is occurring. A site inspection at the neighboring
property was performed and revealed that due to significant ventilation and air
exchange with outdoor ambient air, Vapor sampling within the above-ground basement
was no longer warranted.  These activities are documented in Cambria’s
January 31, 2007 CPT Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation Report.

2007 Subsurface Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation: Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates (CRA) installed CPT-6 and CPT-7 within 27%Street southwest of the site,
CPT-10 on the Marcus-Foster school property northwest of the site, and VP-7 and VP-8
on private properties west—noft‘hvyest_-“of; the site. The CPT logs identified thin lithologic
units of higher permeability that éllppear to be allowing preferential migration of
contaminants in groundwater toward MW-14 and CPT-10. Further delineation and
monitoring of the first encountered water zone to the northwest and west of the site was
recommended. Soil vapor samples collected from onsite probes indicated petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding screening levels for protection of onsite
commercial workers. Soil vapor samples collected from offsite vapor probe pairs VP-7
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and VP-8, located on residential’property, indicated that the soil gas concentrations
immediately adjacent to the subject site and three parcels down gradient do no exceed
the residential ESLs. Results of the investigation are documented in CRA’s
August 27, 2007 Plume Delineation and Soil Vapor Sampling Report.

2008 Site Conceptual Model i(SCM). ;znd' Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan
(FS/CAP): CRA submitted a Febrﬁar§7 2, 2008 SCM and FS/CAP for the site. Excavation
followed by a bio-sparge curtain to assist biodegradation was recommended as remedial
action for the site. A Remedial Action Plan was submitted by CRA on May 28, 2008
detailing the excavation and bio-sparging.

Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has been ongoing at the
site since August 1996 and currently includes on-site monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-8, VP-1, and VP-2, and off-site monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14. Fuel
oxygenates are not a significant component of the groundwater plumes, although some
detections of di-isopropyl ether and TBA have been observed. Overall, the groundwater
flow direction is primarily to the west, with some radial components on site to the
northwest and southwest. Historically, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-12 have shown little or no impact from petroleum hydrocarbons. Maximum
historical concentrations of TPHg and benzene have been observed in on-site monitoring
well MW-5. The first quarter 2009 sample event reported maximum concentrations of
TPHg and benzene at 130,000 and 8,500 pg/L, respectively in well MW-5. Historical
groundwater monitoring reéﬁlts ‘ ahd current conditions are detailed in CRA’s
May 4, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring dnd Soil Vapor Report — First Quarter 2009

Vapor Monitoring: Vapor monitoring of off-site soil vapor probes VP-7 and VP-8 has
been ongoing at the site since October 2007 and is currently conducted semiannually.
Vapor probe VP-9 was added to the monitoring program in the third quarter of 2008.
Historically, BTEX concentrations in soil vapor samples have consistently been below
applicable screening levels in off-site vapor probes. During the first quarter 2009
sampling event, CRA was only able to collect one vapor sample from the shallow screen
interval (3 fbg) of probe VP-8. Water was present in the shallow screen interval (3 fbg)
for probes VP-6 and VP-7 and in the deeper screen interval (5 fbg) for probes VP-6

- through VP-9, so no soil vapor samples could be collected from these probes. Toluene

was the only chemical of concern detected, and the concentration was below the
applicable residential ESL. Historical soil vapor and current data are summarized in
CRA’s May 4, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Soil Vapor Report - First Quarter 2009.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 04/06/2009 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2009-0264
Permits Valid from 04/08/2009 to 04/09/2009
Application Id: 1237571109512 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd.
Project Start Date: 04/08/2009 Completion Date:04/09/2009
Assigned Inspector: Contact John Shouldice at (510) 670-5424 or johns@acpwa.org
Applicant: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - Lauren Phone: 510-420-3339
Goldfinch
5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Property Owner: Rodney & Janet Kwan Phone: --
1834 Alameda Ave., Alameda, CA 94501 :
Client: Shell Oil Products US Shell Oil Products US Phone: --
20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Contact: Erin Reinhart Phone: 510-420-3372
Cell: 510-385-0074
Total Due: $230.00
Receipt Number: WR2009-0123 Total Amount Paid: $230.00
Payer Name : Conestoga-Rovers &Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Associates

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 8 Boreholes
Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. - Lic #: 485165 - Method: Hand Work Total: $230.00

/
Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2009- 04/06/2009 07/07/2009 8 4.00in. 5.00 ft
0264

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Rescources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, ‘
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact John Shouldice for an inspection time at 510-670-5424 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any pljblic right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and-
ccoordinate a Wnderground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
‘planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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WELL LOG (PID) INSHELL\B-CHARS\2407-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-1
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AVA
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
—_ [m] ]
%) = = Q
5 |38 | 4 |8Eg| 3 |5y 22
= o5 o Bl SGel & .o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 'E E WELL DIAGRAM
a @) 5 Xl 3 é - oo
o [&] & [V} O g
W ASPHALT 0.2
0 HA-1-0.7 Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; very dark brown (10YR 2/2); dry;
70% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 5% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
S I I T 1.0
0 HA-1-1.8' SILT (ML) ; very dark-brown (10YR 2/2); moist; 25%
clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity.
= Portland Type ¥l
-7 ML
B I @4' - brown (10YR 4/3); 20% clay, 80% silt; low to
medium plasticity.
0 HA-1- §'
5 5.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) II:\SHELL\G-CHARS\24O7—\240781—OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/08

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-2
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station . DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA__ DRILLING COMPLETED _ 08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA ‘
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA \V4
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
—_ ] D
£ 2 " El g |8 58
s [22 | 9 |gEsl & |0 — Q€
= 05 o El Le| & %) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o &) 5 ] oy
_j_ ASPHALT 0.2
0 HA-2-0.7' : Sandy SILT (Fill} (ML) ; very dark brown (10YR 2/2); dry;
70% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 5% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
N 1 U N 1.0
0 HA-2- 1.8 SILT (ML) ; very dark brown (10YR 2/2); moist; 25%
clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity.
g Portland Type I/l
" T ML
-] @4 - brown (10YR 4/3); 30% clay, 70% silt.
0 HA-2- &'
5 5.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG -

WELL L.OG (PID) INSHELL\6-CHARS\2407-240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-3
JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA _ DRILLING COMPLETED __08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA Z
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
— \ =] -
» = E Q
£ =B w Z g 8 Lo ? €
2 9 % o El&Gel & e o) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
[} DO E m o] 3 é - o
o (&) 5 (O] O %
' ASPHALT 0.2
2 HA-3-0.7" Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; very dark brown (10YR 2/2); dry;
70% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 5% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
B e I O I I 1.0
0 HA-3-1.5' SILT (ML) ; black (2.5Y 2.5/1); moist; 25% clay, 75%
silt; medium plasticity.
= Portland Type I/l
- 7 ML
" @4' - brown (10YR 4/3); 35% clay, 65% silt.
0 HA-3- 5
5 5.0

Bottom of Boring
@5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-4
JOBI/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED' 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER _ 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AV
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
—_ [a) )
£ 1% - [ I w |8 58
=y 4= 4 gl Fs O |FO b
e 1085 g |Hg8 & |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o |@3 | = [¥8% 2|z 3k
o 8] & o ol
ASPHALT _Jo.2
02 HA-4-0.7' Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2); dry;
60% silt, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
4 e 1.0
0 HA-4- 1.8 SILT (ML) ; very dark brown (7.5 YR 3/1); moist; 25%
clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity.
g .Portland Typs I/}
- T ML
" @4' - brown (10YR 4/3); 40% clay, 60% silt.
0 HA-4- &'

5.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) IASHELL\6-CHARS\2407-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-5
- JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AV
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
— [@] -
0 = = 1S4
E | 2B w |2 ES] 9 T : Q€
a 8 5 T M e L5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
] o0 E Bqa~| 5 é - on
o o P o o g
W AsPHALT } 0.2
4.6 HAS-0.7 Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2); dry;
60% silt, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
B N I O 1.0
0 HA-5- 1.5' SILT (ML) ; very dark brown (7.5 YR 3/1); moist; 25%
clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity.
[t Portland Type VI
-7 ML
] @4' - olive brown (2.5 Y 4/4); 40% clay, 60% silt.
0 HA-5- &'
5 5.0 %

Bottom of Boring
@5y

PAGE 1 OF 1




Conéstoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US HA-6
JOBI/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
- LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA __ DRILLING COMPLETED _ 08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA l
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
—_ [a] -9
» = = o)
§ 1z | u |2E5 9 |Ze Q€
e 05 o El &8l ¢ o) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E '_:E WELL DIAGRAM:
a o I Qo °a
,_j_ ASPHALT 0.2
0 HA-G-0.7 Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; dark brown (7.5 YR 3/3); dry;
‘ 60% silt, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% coarse gravel; non
ML plastic.
8 1 I I 1.0
0 HA-6- 1.8 SILT (ML) ; very dark brown (10 YR 2/2); moist; 25%
clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity.
& Portland Type I/l
-7 ML
" @4 - brown (10 YR 4/3); 40% clay, 60% silt
0 HA-6- &'
5 5.0

WELL LOG (PID) I\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Bottom of Boring
@ 5fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) 1\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407-\240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

it
CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-7
JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Dirilling . GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA Z
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS
_ o] @
£ 2 = El = g |8 58
a == w SlEs| G |Eo =
& 05 o - &e Lo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o |@g | = |3/8%| 2|2~ &o
o (@) P (U] O LDU
W AsPHALT 0.2
0 HA-7-0.7 Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; very dark brown (10 YR 2/2);
dry; 70% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 5% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
4o ] 1.0
0 HA-7-1.8 SILT (ML) ; black (2.5 Y 2.5/1), moist; 25% clay, 75%
silt; medium plasticity.
r Portland Type /|
7 ML
i 1 @4' - brown (10YR 4/3); 35% clay, 65% silt.
0 HA-7- &'
5 5.0

Bottom of Boring
@ 5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG {PID) [A\SHELL\6-CHARS\2407-1240781-OAKLAND 2703 MARTIN LUTHER KING\240781-GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 5/5/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Holiis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HA-8
JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Apr-09
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 08-Apr-09
PROJECT NUMBER 240781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY E. Reinhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA S_Z
REVIEWED BY T. Sparrowe, PM DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !_
REMARKS
a %
€ o = e Q 5
5 |32 4 |gEs| & |Eg i 4=
e 05 o i & el & &5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ; E WELL DIAGRAM
Q oQ 3 Za~l 3 - oo
o 8] & V] O |-|DJ
ASPHALT ] 0.2
0 HA-8-0.7' Sandy SILT (Fill) (ML) ; very dark brown (10 YR 2/2);
dry; 70% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 5% fine gravel; non
ML plastic.
L DO I 1 1.0
0 HA-8-1.8' SILT (ML) ; very dark brown (10 YR 2/2); moist; 20%
clay, 80% silt; medium plasticity.
(< Portland Type I/l}
" 7 ML
X i @4' -.dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); low to medium
plasticity.
0 HA-8- &'
5 5.0

Bottom of Boring
@5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




APPENDIX D
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Page 1 of 56

science
vironmental

n
aboratories, Inc.

April 23, 2009

Tom Sparrowe
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
09-04-0886
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/10/2009 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

SCAQMD [|D: 93LA0830

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. “
Jessie Lee
Project Manager ,
NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

>

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



Page 2 of 56

S _Eglsaence
==_=—_'7Vir onmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
Work Order No: 09-04-0886

Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: EPA 6010B
Page 1 of 5

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch ID

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Matrix
Solid

Date/Time
Collected

-04/08/09
11:30

ICP 5300

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Lab Sample
Number ‘

Date

instrument Prepared
04/20/09

0412_1129 090420103

09-04-0886-1:A

Client Sample Number
RL .
1

Result
0.500

Parameter

Qual

Parameter
Lead 46.0
HA 515 09-04-0886-2-A | 04/08/09  Solid  ICP5300  04/20/09 04/21/09 (090420L03
. - 140 g 2297 :
Result RL DE Qual nits
8.14 0.500 1 . mg/kg
“ 00.04-0886-3.A  04/08/09  Solid ~ ICP5300 04/20/09 04121109 090420103
. - 41:57 _ . - 22:29 i’

[

Unit

mg/kg

Lead
l HA-5-5"

Parameter

Lead

Parameter
Lead
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 10.1 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA4.5 09-04-0886-6-A  04/08/09  Solid = ICP5300 04/20/09 0412109 090420103
E = : 12:25 22:33 :
Parameter Result RL DE \ Qual Units
Lead 5.81 0.500 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 56

& _alscience
= : .
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
_ Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 5
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
HA-6-0.7' 09-04-0886-7-A oﬁlg%/?s Solid  ICP5300 04120109 042199 090420103
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Lead 40.3 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA6-1.5'
; 12:40
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
Lead 11.3 0.500 1 mg/kg
00.04-0886.9.A°  04/08/09  Solid = ICP 5300 04/20/09 = 04/21109' " 090420L03
' 12:55 » v 22:41 o
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Lead 12.1 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA-7-0.7 09-04-0886:10-A  04/08/09:  Solid  ICP 5300 - 04/2009 0412109 09042003
, , Do e e B
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
Lead 371 0.500 1 mg/kg
Solid  ICP 5300 04/20/09  04/21/09 090420103
7 22:45
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 8.82 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA-7-5' 09.04.0886-12.A  04/08/09  Solid  ICP 5300  04/20/09  04/21/09 090420103
: - 15:15 22:46 o
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 7.45 0.500 1 ma/kg
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 4 of 56

alscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 5
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Malrix  Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC BatchID
HA-3:0.7' 09-04:0886-13-A  04/08/09 Solid  ICP5300 04/20/09  04/21/09 . 000420L03
. S 15:17 22:48 .
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 59.9 0.500 1 mg/kg
!}
09.04-0886-14-A  04/08/09 ICP 5300 04/20/09  04/21/09 000420103
‘ e - 15:26 h 22:49
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
Lead 20.8 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA-3-5' 09-04-0886-15-A ~ 04/08/09  Solid - ICP 5300 04/20/09 04/21/09  090420L03
co . 15:43 e . 22:51
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
Lead 6.65 0.500 1 mg/kg
. 09-04-0886-16-A  04/08/09 04/20/09  04/21/09. 090420103
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 44.0 0.500 1 markg

09-04-0886-17-A

04/20/09

04121109 090420103
22:57 o

Parameter

Result RL
Lead 29.5 0.500
I HA-2:5' 09-04:0886-18-A
Parameter Result RL
Lead 19.4 0.500

DF Qual Units
1 mg/kg
04/08/09 Solid ICP 5300
16:03
DF Qual Units
1 mg/kg

“‘04/20/00  04/21109 090420103
2259 2o

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501




]

gy

alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

= aboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 56

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B

Method: . EPA 6010B

Project. 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 5
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number
HA-8:0.7" :

Parameter

Lead

09-04-0886-19-A°  04/08/09 Solid = ICP 5300", 04/20/09 04121109 (90420103
16:09 23:00

32.8 0.500 1 ma/kg

HA-8:1.5'

03-04-0886-20-A  04/08/09 ‘Solid  ICP5300 04/20/09 042/§j|ég9 090420L03

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

Lead 1060 0.500 1 mg/kg

HA 8.5 109:04.0886-21-A  04/08/09  Solid  ICP5300  04/20/09 ~ 04/21/09 090420102
o : . 16:33 . e : 23:04 :

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

Lead 19.7 0.500 1 mg/kg

HA1-0.7"

00-04-0886-22-A  04/08/09  Solid  ICP 5300 ~ 04/20/09 0421109 . 090420102

Parameter

Lead

Result RL DFE Qual nits

Parameter
Lead 7.73 0.500 1 mg/kg
HA1:5' 09-04.0886-24-A  04/08/09  Solid  ICP5300  04/20/09 ~04/21/09 090420102
: - 17:02 2308 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead 7.74 0.500 1 mg/kg
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor ., Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S gaIsc:ence |
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA ‘ Page 5 of 5
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
| Method Blank 097-01:002:42,207 = NIA Solid . 1CP.5300 - 04/20/09 04113_221g9 - 090420102
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg
Method Blank 097-01-002-12,210  N/A Solid - ICP 5300 04/20/09 0421531139 090420103 |
Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 0.500 1 mg/kg

Parameter

Lead

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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DE

Client Sample Number

S _Ea_lsmence
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: - 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 9
Lab Sample Date/Time o Date Date/Time
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
09-04-0886-1-A  04/08/09  Solid GC45  04/10/09 04/10/09 090410806
; -Vo 1130 22:26 :
-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Qual Units
mg/kg

HA-5.0.7' ’
Comment(s);

Parameter

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

IjA-541 B

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Farameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics 700 500 100
REC (%) Control Limits Qual '
144 61-145
04/08/09  Solid GC45  04/10/09 04/10/09  090410B06
11:40 i : 22:41
Units

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

09-04-0886-2-A
Result RL DFE Qual
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
105 61-145
09-04-0886-3-A  04/08/09  Solid GC45  04/10/09  04/10/09 - (90410806
_ 11:57 , L 22:57 ,
Result RL DFE Qual Units
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
28 61-145

DF - Dilution Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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& _dalscience
= .
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A , Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: . EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 9
Lab Sample Date/Time , Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Malrix  Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID
HA4.0.7" 09.04.0886.4.A  02/08/09 ~ ‘Solid = GC45  04/10/00  04/10/09 090410B06
v 12:04 , 2312 _
Comment(s): -The"sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 4500 : 500 100 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
. Decachlorobiphenyl 126 61-145
HA415 - e 00-04.08865-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC45  04/10/09 04110009 - 090410806
v G . 12:11 . 23:26 '
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 102 61-145
09-04-08866-A GC45 04110109 04110/09 090410806
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyl 104 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove,‘ CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S E_flsmence
i=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 9
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch!D
03-04-0886-7-A 04/08/09 Solid GC45  04/10/09 04/;95/39 090410B06

Client Sample Number

-HA-6-0.7"

Comment(s):

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

l HAB-15

Comment(s):

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL
Diesel Range Organics 130 5.0
REC (%) Control Limits
98 61-145

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

DE

RL
100

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Units

Result

1800

REC (%)

500

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Control Limits
61-145

Qual

mg/kg

Qual

125

RL

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Units

Resuit
110

REC (%)

102

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

25

Control Limits
61-145

09-04-0886-9-A

-The sample bhromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Units

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

DF - Dilution Factor

09-04:0886-8-A 04/08/09 ~Solid  GC45  04/10/09 040/(1)_11129 090410806 i

Qual

DE
mg/kg

5

Qual

04/08/09 Solid  GC45  o4/10/09 0411109 090410806

Qual

DE
mg/kg

-1

Qual

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Client Sample Number

DE

= éag_lsc:ence
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
‘ Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA . Page 40of9
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
00-04-0886.10-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC45  04/10/09 = 04/11/09 090410806
v L 4 o : -00:44
-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
Qual Units

HA-7-0.7

RL
100

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

7 Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Diesel Range Organics 910 500
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 61-145
HA7-15 09-04-0886-11-A - 04/08/09 GC45 ' 04/10/09 04/11/09  000410B06 .
L 15:02. 01:30 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 99 61-145
09-04-0886-12-A GGC45  04/10/09  04/11/09 - 090410806
. 1541 ' : 01:44
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
103 61-145

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Client Sample Number

HA-3-0.7!

S __=_a_lsc19nce
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc. :
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
_ Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 5 of 9
: . Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
09.04-0886.13-A  04/08/09  Solid ~ GC45  04/10/09 04111109 090410806
15047 o o 0B00 T
-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
BE Qual Units
mg/kg

Comment(s):

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyi

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

RL
100

Result
500
Qual
090410B06

04/10/09  04111/09
- 02:15

570
REC (%) Control Limits
61-145
. ‘ccas

95
04/08/09
15:26

09-04-0886-14-A

Qual

RL
1

5.0

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

ND
REC (% Control Limits
104 61-145
09-04-0886-15-A  04/08/09
o 15:43
Result RL DF ‘Qual Units
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
61-145

101

_ Qual
090410806

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way,r Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »
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DE
mg/kg

S ;E___a_lsc:ence
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 6 of 9
Lab Sample -  Date/Time . Date Date/Time -
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
v 69_041_0336-16.,\‘ 04/03109 Solid G‘,c'45 04/10/09 04(;11/09 090410806 I
-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantltatlon
Qual Units

Comment(s)

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Client Sample Number
| HA-2-0.7' - v
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Result RL
500 100
Qual

04/11/09
03:01

090410B06 -

04/10/09

560
REC (%) Control Limits
61-145
-Soli GC 45

98
09-04-0886-17-A  04/08/09
. 15:53 .
Resuit RL ‘ Qual Units
1

ND

04/11/09
0317

5.0
) -Qual
090410806

Control Limits
04/10/09

FAX: (714) 894-7501

REC (%)
100 61-145
09-04-0886-18:A  04/08/09  Soli GC45
o 16:03 .
Result RL DE Qual Units
ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
102 61-145
Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

1

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove CA 92841-1427 =
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S alscience
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc. :
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA ' Page 7 of 9
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
HA:8-0.7' L , 09-04-0886-19-A oéyos/og Solid  GG45  04/10/09 04(4; 13129 - 090410806 . |
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation '
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 810 500 100 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 86 61-145
| HA-8:1.5' o ' e 09-04-0886-20-A o%/gq/gg" / Solid GC45 0410109  04/11/09. 090410806
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 11 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 106 61-145
« 09-04.0886:21-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC43  0aMoiog 0411109 090410804
L . e 16333 L 13:33
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units

Diesel Range Organics 35 10 2 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
95 61-145

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Sar_alscience
E= . .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aporatories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: , 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: _ EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 8 of 9
. Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
HA-1-0.7' ' 00-04.0886.22-A  04/08/09 - Solid  GC43  04/10/09 . 04/11/09 090410804
e ; 4 16:37 13:53 L
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics 1300 400 80 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 107 61-145
HA-1-15 - 09-04.0886-23-A 040810  Solid. - GCA43 . 04/10/09 04/1 1709 090410804
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range QOrganics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 89 61-145
HAA-5" ' : " 09.04-0886-24-A  04/08/09  Solid GC43  04/10/09 . 04/11/09 090410804
o ‘. . s iy o 102 , . 14:34 :
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
19 5.0 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
61-145

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

89

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Analytical Report

Page 15 of 56

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Date Received:

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:

04/10/09
09-04-0886
EPA 3550B
EPA 8015B

Page 9 of 9

Client Sample Number

‘ Method Blank

Lab Sample

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Method Blank

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

Result
ND

REC (%)
96

Result
ND

REC (%)
104

Date/Time

Number Collected Matrix
099:12-025-686 N/A Solid
RL DE Qual
5.0 1
Control Limits Qual
61-145
099-1 2-0254687 N/A

RL DF Qual
‘5.0 1
Control Limits Qual

61-145

Solid GC 45 104/10/09

Date
Instrument Prepared

GC 43

Date/Time
Analyzed QC BatchiD

04/11/09 ° "'090410B04
10:30 o

04/10/09

c
=]
=
7]

mg/kg

04/10/09  p90410B06
20:09

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QCBatchiD
HA-5-0.7' 09-04:0886-1-A 04/08/09. - Solid =~ ~GC45 04/ 0/09  04/10/09 090410807
11:30 ¢ 22:26 :
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Ofl 5800 2500 100 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 144 61-145
HA:51.5' 09-04-0886-2-A  :04/08/09 Solid GC45  04/10/00  04110/09 090410807
e 11:40 4 -22:41 .
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 105 61-145

Parameter Result
TPH as Motor Oil ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 98
HA-4-0.7'
Parameter Resuit
TPH as Motor Oil 7800
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 126

09-04-0886-3-A 04/08/09
: 11:57
RL DF Qual
25 1
Control Limits Qual
61-145
09-04-0886-4-A 04/08/09 Solid
12:04 -
RL DE Qual
2500 100
Control Limits Qual

61-145

04/10/09 - 590410807
22:57. .

Units

mg/kg

GC45  04/10/09 04/10/09 090410807

23:12

nits

mg/kg

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

= 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Say_alscience
== : .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QCBatchID
HA-4-1.5" j .09-04-0886-5-A 04/08/09 Solid GC45  04/10/09; = 04/10/09: 090410807
’ 4241 23:26
Parameter Result RL DF Qual - hits
TPH as Motor Oil ' ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 102 61-145 ’
HA-4-5" ; ' 09-04-0886.6-A  04/08/09  Solid GC 45  04/10/09 04/10/09  090410B07
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 104 61-145
: 5 _ 09-04-0886-7-A - GC45 04110109 0‘121395/39 090410807
RL DE Qual Units
100 mg/kg
Qual
090410807

HA6:0.7'
Result
7400 2500
GG45  04/10/09  04/11/09
o 00:13

REC (%)
61-145
/08/09  Solid

Control Limits

Parameter
TPH as Motor Ol
Surrogates:
14
Decachlorobiphenyl 125
HA-6-158 ' : 09-04-0886-8-A 04
' ) : 12:40
Parameter Result RL DE Quat Units
TPH as Motor Oil 290 120 5 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
102 61-145
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Surrogates:
Qual - Qualifiers

Decachlorobiphenyl

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5404




Page 18 of 56

Sar_alscience
= p .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchD
HA6-5" - 09.04.0886.9-A  04/08/0a  Solid  GC45 ~ 04/10/09 04111109 090410807
, . 12:55 ' 00:29 i
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Ol 230 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 97 61-145 :
HA-7:0.7' 00-04-0886-10-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC45  04/10/09  04/11/09 " 090410807
s 14:53 : L 0044
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Oil 11000 2500 100 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 61-145
09-04-0886-11-A 04/08/09. GC45 041009  04/11/09 090410807
o 15:02 ~ 01:30 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 ma/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 99 61-145
‘HA-7-5' 09-04.0886-12-A 04/08/09 Solid GCA45 - 04110109 04/]_139 090410307—l
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nité
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 103 61-145
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S EaIsc:ence
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Number Colected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchiD
09-04-0886-13-A  04/08/09  Solid GC 45 - :04/10/09 ~ 04/11/09 09041030L|
B 1517 02:00
DE Qual Units
mg/kg

Client Sample Number

HA-3-0.7'

Parameter
TPH as Motor Qil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl
HA-3-1.5"

Parameter
TPH as Motor Qil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

RL
2500

100

Qual

Control Limits
61-145

04/08/09

+15:26

09-04-0886-14-A

Qual

Control Limits
61-145
04/08/09
1543

09-04-0886-15-A

RL
1

25

Qual

GC45  oatojos. 0411109 090410807

090410807

Qual

Qual

090410807 I

Parameter
TPH as Motor Oil
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl 101 61-145
HA-2-0.7' 09-04.0886-16-A  04/08/08  Solid ~ GC45  04/10/09  04/11/09
. ‘ - 1547 : . 2:4
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Oil 6700 2500 100 mg/kg
_ Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 98 61-145
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-56494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_alscience
= : .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland; CA Page 5 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
HA:2:1.5' 09-04:0886-17-A" ~ 04/08/09 - Solid GC 45  04/10/09 = 04/11/09  090410B07
: 15:53 - 03:01
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 100 61-145
HA-2:5' 09-04-0886-18-A  04/08/09  Solid GC45  04/10/09 04111109 090410807
o 16:03 03:17 .
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 102 61-145
HA:8-0.7" 09-04-0886-19-A  04/08/09
. 16:09
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Ol 9600 2500 100 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 86 61-145
HA815 00:04.0886-20-A ' 04/08/09  Solid GGCA45  04/10/09 0411109  090410B07
16:18 , ‘ : 03:48
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
74 25 1 mg/kg
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
61-145

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobipheny!

106
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

, Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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=w_alscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 6 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
HA8:5' _ 09-04-0886:21-A - 04/08/09 .~ Solid GC43  04/10/09  04/11/09  090410B05
16:33 , 13:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil 190 50 2 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 95 - 61-145
HA-1-0.7" 09:04.0886.22-A 04/08/09  Solid GC43  04/10/09: 04/11/09 _ 990410B05
, ’ : 16:37 - _ 13:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil 7900 2000 80 ma/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyi 107 61-145
HA41.5" 09-04-0886-23-A 941’1_11’29 090410805
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 89 61-145 .
HA-1s5: 09.04.0886-24-A ~ 04/08/09  Solid  GC43  04/10/09  04/11/09 . 090410805
\ 17:02 : i 14:34 /
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
97 25 1 ma/kg
REC (%) Control Limits © Qual
61-145

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl

RL - Reporting Limit

89

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= galsc:ence |
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc. <
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 7 of 7
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sarmple Number Number Collected _ Matrix _Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank : 099-12-254-721 NiA Solid  GC43 . o4/t0/09 04109 - 090410805 |
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 . mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
) Decachlorobiphenyl 96 61-145 ‘
| Method Blank 099-12-254-722 N/A Solid ~ GC45 0410109 _0%%39 090410807 '
Pafameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mglkg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 104 61-145
Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
HA-5-0.7! 09-04-0886-1-A 04/08/09 Solid = GC/MS MM 04/13/09 - -04/17/09 - 090413113
11:30 e 23:40
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene 0.29 0.040 2
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene 0.48 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 0.61 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 0.56 0.040 2
Fiuorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.51 0.040 2
Phenanthrene 0.25 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene 0.18 0.040 2
Anthracene 0.075  0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 0.16 0.040 2
Fluoranthene 0.39 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 0.048 0.040 2
Pyrene 0.98 0.040 2 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits : Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 118 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 103 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 190 34-148 2
HA-5-1.5' . - 09-04-0886-2-A 04/08/09 Solid = GG/MS MM 04/13/09 .~ 04/16/09 090413113
11:40 . 02:45
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene * ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
" Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 108 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 79 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 < TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
. Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 13
LabSample  Date/Time _ Date  Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument  prepared ©  Analyzed QC Batch ID
HA-5-5" 09-04-0886-3-A 04/08/09 Solid - GC/IMS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 .- 090413113
11:57 07:20
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 111 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 83 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 76 34-148
HA-4-0.7' 09-04-0886-4-A 04/08/09 Solid - - GC/MS MM -04/13/09 04/20/09 - 090413113
12:04 15:44
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene 1.2 1.0 50 Benzo (a) Anthracene 3.6 1.0 50
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.0 50 Chrysene 40 1.0 50
Acenaphthylene ND 1.0 50 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 7.1 1.0 50
Acenaphthene 16 - 1.0 50 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 1.0 50
Fluorene 1.7 1.0 50 Benzo (a) Pyrene 4.2 1.0 50
Phenanthrene 8.5 1.0 50 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene 1.6 1.0 50
Anthracene 2.6 1.0 50 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 2.2 1.0 50
Fluoranthene 7.9 1.0 50 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 1.0 50
Pyrene 8.1 1.0 50 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.0 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 0 18-162 1,2 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 14-146 2,1
p-Terphenyl-d14 0 34-148 . 2.1

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Mafrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed ~QC Batch 1D
HA=4-1.5 09-04-0886-5-A 04/08/09 Solid - ‘GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09. 090413113
12:11 05:49 ‘
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 - 115 18-162 2-Fluorabiphenyl 82 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 77 34-148
HA4-5! 09-04-0886-6-A 04/08/09 Solid - "GC/MS MM 04/13/09  04/16/09 .- 090413L13
12:25 : 02:00 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
: Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 111 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 73 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 76 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ' Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
' Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 4 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
HA-6-0.7' 09-04-0886-7-A 04/08/09 Solid GC/IMS MM: 04/13/09 04/18/09 . 090413L13
' 12:31 01:09
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND ~ 0.040 2
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene 0.12 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Fluorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.21 0.040 2
Phenanthrene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ‘ 0.077 0.040 2
Anthracene . ND 0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND ~ 0.040 2
Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
Pyrene 0.077 0.040 2 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 188 18-162 2 2-Fluorobipheny! 113 14-146

p-Terphenyl-d14 219 34-148 2

09-04-0886-8-A 04/08/09 Solid GCG/MS MM 04/16/09 090413113
12:40 : 12:34

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND -0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene . ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-MethyInaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 110 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 89 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 5 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
HA-6Q5' 09-04-0886-9-A 04/08/09 Solid - :GC/MS. MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 090413113
12:55 _ .-08:06
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene . ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene : ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
) Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 103 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 62 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 68 34-148
HA-7-0.7". - 09-04-0886-10-A 04/08/09 Solid - GC/IMS MM 04/13/09 04/18/09 090413113
! : 14:53 i 01:54 ‘
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene . i ND 0.040 2
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene 0.091 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Fluorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.18 0.040 2
Phenanthrene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.040 2
Anthracene ND 0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.040 2
Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
Pyrene ND 0.040 2 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 101 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyt 93 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 235 34-148 2
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
: Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: ma/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 6 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
HA-7-1.5 09-04-0886-11-A 04/08/09 Solid GCIMS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09:. 090413113
\ : . 15:02 - : 06:35 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ) ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz.(a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual-  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits . Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 97 18-162 2-Fluorohiphenyl 59 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 65 34-148 .
HA-7-5' ' 09-04-0886-12-A 04/08/09 Solid  GCIMS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 . 090413L13
, . . L 16115 L 7 11:50 :
Parameter Result RL DFE  Qu | Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
‘Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene | ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND . 0.020 1
Phenanthrene : ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 97 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 71 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 78 34-148
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Client Sample Number

HA-3-0.7!

Parameter
Naphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Surrogates:

Nitrobenzene-d5
p-Terphenyl-d14

HA-3-1.5"

Parameter
Naphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Surrogates:

Nitrobenzene-d5

Date Received: 04/10/09
Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 7 of 13
Lab Sample  Date/Time , ‘Date Date/Time
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
09-04-0886-13-A 04/08/09 Solid. . -GC/IMS:MM - 04/13/09 04/18/09.  090413L13
; 187 ' o 02:39 :
Resuit RL DE Qual = Parameter Result RL DE Qual
ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Chrysene 0.070 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.16 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
ND 0.040 2 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2
REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual
Limits Limits
98 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95 14-146
228 34-148 2
09-04-0886-14-A 04/08/09 Solid. "~ GC/IMS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09  090413L13
‘ . : 15:26 ' 08:51
Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits : Limits
114 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 14-146
84 34-148

p-Terphenyl-d14

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates o Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 ' Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 8 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
HA-3-5' 09-04-0886-15-A 04/08/09 Solid  GC/MS MM 04/13/09 - - :04/16/09 090413L13
: ) 15:43 03:31
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene . ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene . ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylinaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 106 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 75 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 80 34-148
HA-2-0.7' ' - 09-04-0886-16-A 04/08/09 Solid = GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/18/09  090413L13
- . , ’ 15:47 : . 03:24
Parameter 7 Result RL DFE Qual Parameter ‘ Result RL DE  Qual
Naphthalepe ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Fluorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene’ 0.19 0.040 2
Phenanthrene ND - 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.040 2
Anthracene ND 0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.040 2
Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ~ ND 0.040 2
Pyrene ND 0.040 2 1-Methylnaphthalene , ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 99 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 306 34-148 2
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mga/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 9 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
HA-2-1.5 09-04-0886-17-A 04/08/09 Solid .~ GEIMS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 090413113
: 15:53 05:04
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 51 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 37 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 37 34-148
‘HA-2-5' ' 09-04-0886-18-A 04/08/09 Solid . GC/MS MM 04/13/09 © 04/16/09 . 090413113
16:03 : . 09:36
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Resulit RL DE Qual
Naphthalene : ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 114 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl ) 81 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 81 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: ma/kg
Project. 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 10 of 13
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument prepared  Analyzed QCBatchID
HA-8-0.7 09-04-0886-19-A 04/08/09 Solid.; ‘GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/18/09 ./~ 090413113
16:09 04:08 .
Parameter Resuit RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene 0.079 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Fluorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.17 0.040 2
Phenanthrene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.040 2
Anthracene ND 0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.040 2
Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
Pyrene ND 0.040 2 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 102 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 97 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 309 34-148 2
HA-8-1.5' 09-04-0886-20-A 04/08/09 Solid GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09:° 090413113
: 16:18 11:05
Parameter Result - RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene 0.17 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene 0.18 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fiuoranthene 0.18 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 0.15 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.20 0.020 1
Phenanthrene - 0.10 0.020 1 Benzo {(g,h,i} Perylene 0.045 0.020 1
Anthracene 0.027 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 0.061 0.020 1
Fluoranthene 0.29 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene 0.31 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 120 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 88 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: - mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 11 of 13
! Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch 1D
HA-8-5' : : 09-04-0886-21-A 04/08/09 Solid. ~ GCIMS MM .04/13/09 04/17/09. - 090413114
i v . 16:33 : 19:57 7
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND  0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene i ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 83 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 72 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 75 34-148
HA-1-0.7" - : : 09-04-0886-22-A .. -04/08/09 Solid  GG/MS MM 04/13/09 04/18/09 . 090413114
£ - 16:37 . 04:54 - '
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Naphthalene - ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
2-Methylhaphthalene ND 0.040 2 Chrysene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthylene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Acenaphthene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2
Fluorene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (a) Pyrene 0.18 0.040 2
Phenanthrene ND 0.040 2 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.040 2
Anthracene ND 0.040 2 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.040 2
Fluoranthene ND 0.040 2 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.040 2
Pyrene ND 0.040 2 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.040 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 100 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 96 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 243 34-148 2
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: ma/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 12 of 13
Lab Sample  Date/Time _ : Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QG Batch ID
HA-1-1.5" 09-04-0886+23-A 04/08/09 Solid . -GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 090413114
. ‘ 16:44 10:21
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND. 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 95 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 57 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 78 34-148 )
HA-1-5" 09-04-0886-24-A 04/08/09  Solid GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/16/09 090413114
i 17:02 1319 , :
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 109 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 108 34-148

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

DF - Dilution Factor

+

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 13 of 13
‘ Lab Sample Date/Time . : Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Methoq Blank ' 099-06-010-294 N/A “Solid: - .GC/MS MM. .04/13/09 011255139 090413L13
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Naphthalene ‘ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
 Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methylnaphthalene . ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 : 108 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 85 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 89 34-148
|\ Method Blank : 099-06-010-295" N/A - Solid -~ GCIMS MM 04/13/09 0;’;%’:)9 1090413114 |
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
2-Methylnaphthalene- ND 0.020 1 Chrysene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthylene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Acenaphthene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1
Fluorene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Phenanthrene ND 0.020 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 0.020 1
Anthracene ND 0.020 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 0.020 1
Fluoranthene ND 0.020 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 0.020 1
Pyrene ND 0.020 1 1-Methyinaphthalene ND 0.020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits : Limits
Nitrobenzene-d5 124 18-162 2-Fluorobiphenyl 70 14-146
p-Terphenyl-d14 62 34-148
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Iscience
E'T,‘Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-1651:4 Solid . ICP5300 04/20/09 04/21/09 090420502 |
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quallifiers
Lead 102 98 75-125 3 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895;5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

ity
III“IIIH.m Il”.

g

& aboratories, Inc.

04/10/09

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received:
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument _Prepared Analyzed Number

IHA-4:5' . ’ _ Solid :1GP 5300 . 04/20/09 04/21/09 1090420503 I

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPDCL Qualifiers
Lead 109 102 75-125 5 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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science
fé_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
, Method: EPA 8015B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| HA-1-1.5' “solid - GC43 04/10/09 04/14/09 090410504 |
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
136 137 64-130 0 0-15 3

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S éa_lsc:ence
&= _nvironmental  Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate S
&w aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B

Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

GC 45 04/10/09 04/10/09. - 090410506

Solid
Qualifiers

Quality Control Sample ID
RPD CL

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL
93 64-130 0 0-15 -

Parameter
93

Diesel Range Organics

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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l HA-1:1.5'

Parameter

TPH as Motor Qil

91

=i E_glsc:ence '
%Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
; Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Solid . GC43 04/10/09 04/11/09 090410805 |
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL . RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
92 64-130 1 0-15

CL - Controi Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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alscience
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
S aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Solid GC 45 04/10/09 04/10/09 - 090410807 |
MS %REC 'MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
84 64-130 5 0-15

| HA4-5".

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

81

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

1

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Mg

aw aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM
, PAHs
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
-
l HA-2.5' : Solid . GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/17/09 090413513 I
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Naphthalene 79 79 21-133 1 0-25
2-Methylnaphthalene 82 82 21-140 0 0-25
Acenaphthylene 81 80 33-145 1 0-25
Acenaphthene 80 78 40-106 2 0-25
Fluorene 81 80 59-121 2 0-25
Phenanthrene 80 78 54-120 3 0-25
Anthracene 75 74 27-133 1 0-25
Fluoranthene 76 71 26-137 7 0-25
Pyrene 89 83 6-156 7 0-25
Benzo (a) Anthracene 80 77 33-143 4 0-25
Chrysene 78 74 17-168 5 0-25
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 101 98 i 24-159 3 0-25
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 99 95 24-159 5 0-25
Benzo (a) Pyrene 85 84 17-163 2 0-25
Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ) 28 29 ‘ 0-219 3 0-25
Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 38 40 0-171 6 0-25
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 32 34 0-227 5 0-25
1-Methylnaphthalene 81 80 40-160 1 0-25
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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science
iw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc. St
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM
PAHs
Proiect 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
I HA-8-5' Solid GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/17/09 090413514 I
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Naphthalene 70 75 21-133 6 0-25
2-Methylnaphthalene 73 . 77 21-140 5 0-25
Acenaphthylene 71 76 33-145 6 0-25
Acenaphthene 70 75 40-106 6 0-25
Fluorene 71 76 59-121 6 0-25
Phenanthrene 69 77 54-120 10 0-25
Anthracene 67 72 27-133 7 0-25
Fluoranthene 63 70 26-137 10 0-25
Pyrene 75 95 6-156 23 0-25
Benzo (a) Anthracene 69 76 33-143 9 0-25
Chrysene 65 76 17-168 15 0-25
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 87 102 24-159 16 0-25
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 84 103 24-159 21 0-25
73 ' 84 17-163 13 0-25
25 25 0-219 2 0-25
35 33 0-171 5 0-25
30 28 0-227 6 0-25
71 76 40-160 7 0-25

Benzo (a) Pyrene
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene

Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
1-Methylnaphthalene

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o« TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Parameter

Lead

CL - Control Limit

= F_g_lsc:ence
== _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-01-002-12,207 Solid ICP 5300 04/20/09 . 04/22/09 09042002
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 103 80-120 1 0-20

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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= ______g__lsc:ence
fsnvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed . LabFileID LCS Batch Number
| 097-01-002:12,210 v Solid v ICP 5300 04121109 090420-1-03 1090420103 |
Parameter Conc Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
Lead ‘ 25.0 26.9 108 80-120

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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S :____a_lsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. <R
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Controlv Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-025-686 Solid GC 43 04/10/09 04/11/09 090410804 _|
Parameter  LCSW%REC LCSD%REC ~ %RECCL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
98 103 75-123 5 0-12

Diesel Range Organics

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference .,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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= Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. B
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
' Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared _ Analyzed Number
Solid GC 45 04/10/09 04/10/09 090410806
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
99 75-123 1 0-12

099-12:025-687

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

100

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .
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£_ alscience
&= _nvironmental  Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
5= aboratories, Inc. <
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 ' Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-254-721 Solid GC 43 04/10/09 04/11/09 090410805
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Oil 9 % 75-123 0 0-12

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «» TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc. '
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-254-722 Solid GC 45 04/10/09 04/10/09 090410807 _]
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Motor Ol 86 86 75-123 0 0-12

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
mm aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
- Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID - Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-06-010-294 : Solid GC/MS MM 04/13/09 04/15/09 7 090413L13 _I
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Naphthalene 93 93 21-133 2-152 1 0-25
2-Methylnaphthalene 97 96 21-140 1-160 0 0-25
Acenaphthylene 92 92 33-145 14-164 1 0-25
Acenaphthene 94 94 48-108 38-118 0 0-11
Fluorene 95 96 59-121 49-131 1 0-25
Phenanthrene 96 96 54-120 43-131 0 0-25
Anthracene 74 75 27-133 9-151 2 0-25
Fluoranthene 90 90 26-137 8-156 0 0-25
Pyrene 95 95 28-106 15-119 0 0-16
Benzo (a) Anthracene 90 90 33-143 15-161 0 0-25
Chrysene 90 90 17-168 0-193 0 0-25
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 102 102 24-159 2-182 1 0-25
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 98 98 24-159 2-182 1 0-25
Benzo (a) Pyrene 7 93 93 17-163 0-187 0 0-25
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ' 83 83 0-227 0-265 1 0-25
Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ' 92 94 0-171 0-200 2 0-25
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 7M1 - 71 0-219 0-256 1 0-25
1-Methylnaphthalene 96 96 40-160 20-180 0 0-25

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Il

Mgy

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0886
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C SIM PAHs
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
. o Date 7 Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Solid GC/MS MM 04/13/09. - 04/17/08 090413114

099-06-010-295

Parameter . LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Naphthalene 99 99 21-133 2-152 0 0-25
2-Methylnaphthalene 105 106 21-140 1-160 0 0-25
Acenaphthylene 98 99 33-145 14-164 1 0-25
Acenaphthene 100 100 48-108 38-118 1 0-11
Fluorene 104 105 59-121 49-131 1 0-25
Phenanthrene - 95 96 54-120 43-131 1 0-25
Anthracene 88 89 27-133 9-151 2 0-25
Fluoranthene 85 86 26-137 8-156 1 0-25
Pyrene 92 94 28-106 15-119 1 0-16
Benzo (a) Anthracene 91 91 33-143 15-161 0 0-25
Chrysene 88 89 17-168 0-193 1 0-25
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 98 99 24-159 2-182 1 0-25
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 95 94 24-159 2-182 2 0-25
Benzo (a) Pyrene 93 94 - 17-163 0-187 1 0-25
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene 85 84 0-227 0-265 0 0-25

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 99 99 0-171 0-200 0 0-25
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 75 75 0-219 0-256 1 0-25
105 106 40-160 20-180 1 0-25

1-Methylnaphthalene

Total number of LCS compounds : 18
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
L.CS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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y - |
Work Order Number: 09-04-0886

Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery'was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in controi and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification. :

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

Cc T MO @ >

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
L.CS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

ME
Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter

N
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of fo

- ND
Q
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

ur or

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«
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LAB (LOCATION)

@

Shell O:I Products Cham Of Custody Record

CALSCIENCE ( I e T T S SR RN
E X - Please: Check Appmpnate Box: : U CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES j
SPL ) :
V. SERVICES MOTIVA RETAIL SHELL RETAIL .
Q xencor ) |EI ENV. SERVICE Ii[= i[o | Denis Brown 9| 7[ 0| gl J | J DATE:_ftLgL__M_
]U MOTIVA SD&CM lﬁj CONSULTANT ”U LUBES | B
O3 TEST AMERICA ( ) SR i PAGE: 1 of 3
T OTHER { ) IESHELL PIPELINE 41 Iu o I | I I I | l I _
SAMPUNG COMPANY LOG CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and Clty State GLOBALIDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way Oojdmd CA T0600101876
ADCRESS . 'EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name. Comoarw. Office Lacation). E-MAL CONSULTANT PROJECT NC
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryvilie, CA 94608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryviile
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardzopy o POF REDOR 1) ‘ 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworld.com 240781
Tom Sparrowe SAWPLER NAVE(S] (Pt .
TELEWE: = v Erin Reinhart-Koylu
510-420-3316 510-420-9170 tsparrowe@craworld.com
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): - O RESULTS NEEDED
[ STANDARD (14 DAY) O soavs [ 3pars O z pavs [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O] LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usT AGENCY: 5 s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
- [ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g b ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : % §
] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES _ E:
2 5| 2.2
[ Epb NOT NEEDED § e, & :“g ’
- T
[ RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED gl=|= % — P 158 g ole
AHHHERREREEHEEHEARE
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE gl&({f)csia|8le|(a]|& Q |l OI=E|2 R
Fawmggsgam S |e RN Y EA RS
R . - NO. O ~\= - - o T 1>
Field Sample Identification MATRIX conr | Zl 222|815 | w ¥ |w o {2 M I I O OO Contalner PID Readings
: DATE | TIME ico MEIE(E|SIB|S|aizs)m I /2121818 bo
HeL JHnO3{H2504 |NONE |OTHER ElElaln|E|RIS (&R .ﬁJ £ Ei1S8(a|818 or Laboratory Notes
5 - -
HA-S-0.7 oder ‘//J?/oq 30| soil x| 11X XX X
4 ~ ’ :
HA-5-1.5 pedo
V4 - .,
HA-5 -5 LAY
Vi mad B -
: HA .—’4 - 017 'L-“{ :
s . :
HA-4 _1.57 iz | |
HA-H-5" - sl |
(a vy / s
HA-0-0.7 123/
. 7
HA-Go-/5" " 20
' / 255
BA-lp-5" - | d8\’4. 4

l

by: (Signature)
<

Received by: (Signature)

Date:

{ [#/

Date:

UHoq

Rnl'n:pls‘a

/%wi;%ﬂ) oS0 [ 7/5’0

Received by: (Signatuls)

Date:

40/ A

7 S163HAEE

9G JO ¢G bk




LAB (LGCATION)

[ CALSCIENCE ( ) o - =
g - F JPrint 10 CHECK IF NO INCIDENT '# APPLIES J
SPL ( )
Lg ENV. SERVICES [ [ IJ MOTIVA RETAIL HEI SHELL RETAIL | DATE: f)]
0 xenco( )
|l‘_1 MOTIVA SD&CH I [0 consuLtant JIEI LUBES I .
[ TEST AMERICA ( ) - PAGE: Q of 3
O oher ¢ ) [Oswenerenne | [0 omer B
SAMPUNG COMPANY LOG CQLE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBALIDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way OQHM CA TO600101876
i ADORESS €07 OELIVERABLE 70 iNama. Camoanv, Ofice Lozaton PRONE NO E-MAL CONSLLTANT PROJECT NO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 34608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT Hardcapy o POF Repart (o] 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworid. com
Tom Sparrowe _‘_'—"—sa:«aa: NS ) -
St = . T —Erin Reinhart-Koylu
510-420-3316 510-420-9170 tspamowe@craworld.com
TURNAROUND TIME {CALENDAR DAYS): J RESULTS NEEDED
4 STANDARD (14 DAY) O soars O 3pavs O 2 oavs 1 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
1 1A- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [1. usT AGENCY: g s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
(@ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES s S ce
. 3 1=
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIO”S OR NOTES : [ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPUES = 5 =
° [}
T3 0D NOT NEEDED 2 e, a8
s E9 © e |
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED gl=lalvnlag 5l= 5 52 Z|{ald
P == ‘s O | ]~
cl22E18|E/E|g|8] | 2|55 |S|2|5(E8|8
SAMPLING. PRESERVATIVE § Slg g g c§ § g ] g § - g E % 918
NO. OF el = - = & w
Field Sample {dentification MATRIX . w2l 2lY | |w|S|w o |2 L = I 3 IO I Contalner PID Readings
DATE | TIME e | ZIZIBISIR|E || E |0 ] ElZ121|8|8 or Laboratory Notes
Hel |HnoajH2s04 |nonE [OTHER FlFrFj|lod|lw]|E|(F|O|+]|W i FlO|lw|>]a
’ . . ’ :
Ha- 7-0.7 ~ 81253 | soi x| 1 |X X|{X]| |[X

HA-T-157 - 302
HA-7-57  ~ | |]s5
0.7 37

g/ . 326
-5 7 13:d7
0.7 - 347
- 106 /“ 3:53 4

H/'A-z—g’, 14203 (I | A=

Date:

Cook Aol | e Aocabre | 4fsfen | o
pEAY. T~ - ec 404|470

Ralmquished by: (Signature] ™~ 4

- ? Received by: (Signature) ‘
7fd ) 70 &30 i/)é? . .ﬁ /‘//fﬂ/ﬂf/ 1d3¢0)

\ .
<

\

/ / 05/2/06 Revision

9g JO G abed
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LAB (LOCATION) Shell Oll Products Cham Of Custody Record
2 CALSCIENCE ( ) c
: 100 creck 1 NO INCIDENT # APRLTES I
Osh ( ) IB ENV. SERVICES J ]I:l MOTIVA RETALL “U SHELL RETAIL } . / /
Q xenco , Denis Brown 9/ 7] 0of 9| 3] 319|7| oamr s/( 69
Il:l MOTIVA SD&CM I [EI CONSULTANT J'U LUBES I R AP
3 TEST AMERICA ( ) - PAGE: 5 of 3
[ omher ¢ ) [O sweceree ][O omuer e | | [ l l | I
[SAVPUNG COMPANY ) L0G COCE 'SITE ADDRESS: Strect and City State GLOBALIDNO
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way Oakl&vm’ CA T0600101876
ACDRESS IEDF DELVERABLE TO iNem¢. Companv_ Ofco Locabon} 4 PHONE NO FMAL CONSLATANT PROJECTNO.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville
PROJECT CONTACT (Horzopy of POF Repan B 510-420-3343 shelledf@craworid.com 240781
Tom Sparrowe SeEweeew |LASUSEOR
T v Ty Erin Reinhart-Koylu .
510420-3316 510-420-9170 tsparrowe@craworld com
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): O RESULTS NEEDED
[ STANDARD (4 DAY) Qsoars  [13pavs Ozoars [ 24 Hows ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
1 LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT 0 ust acency: 3 s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT |
{@ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES 2 5 ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : 3 ©
. [0 STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES _ K]
g : £
[0 EOD NOT NEEDED § —E': s 18
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED Flelaslals P -~ |2 z E w|G
2lz|z|z(2(a|aiS|2 @ |ss| |Eis|Rlslg
e dlojle|lelc|2iIL|& - |29 v I Ni1olo
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE Slajaleld|e|&1G | 2 |8= Ql=|2i818
it wolo [S|E8|S|El2| T < = |Es ElnlalSiE
Field Sample identification oate | Tme MATRIX conT. ; 2lslsla|<ciw|E |8 Q |2g +1=181814 Contalner PID Readings
Ieo O |k o 5 < Laboratory Not
HEL |HNO3[H2504 |NONE | OTHER| £ E E n | E E [=] lq—: o 3 E g Elo 5 g 8 or ratory Rotes
/ . :
HA-8-0.7 7 . [afedd 0% |  soi x| 11X X|{X| |X
HA~8-15 " | ][#8] ]
Uh-3-5" 3R
/. I -
A- lWo, 77- 4:37
A—i—ls’ - || %o |
Hap~1-5" ‘ 5.02 KR N

—
R“ﬁ“%&

Date:

Y / 8/69

b'ao

M

Relmays: by: {Sgnature)
i i /&‘_}Q/M/
hed by:

C\““y < C B C

PRGN

&%m

L=
by:

Rd‘nq,uﬂud

M y8YeH / 30

Received by: (Signature)
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"~ 05/2/06 Revision
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- WORK ORDER #: 09-04-14 (=i sl ]
W S AMPLE RECEIPT FORMRERS Loty
CLIENT: CRA DATE: _O4] © | 09

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 2 .4 °C-0.2°CccF) = 2. 2-°C HBlank O Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

.0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

| Ambient Temperature: I Air O Fiter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Imt|a| M—(——
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: | | ~
O Cooler ... O 0O No (Not Intact) ?Present O N/A Initial: DC/
O Sample 0 00 No (Not Intact) #Not Present ' ' Initial: W/
SAMPLE CONDITION: - | Yes No - N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... B/ O O
COC document(s) received complet............cooeeiivieeiriniiiiiniiiiieiri e, D/ .o O

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on samble labels.

[ COC notrelinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC.............ceiiiiiiiiiiicii !ZI/
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC
Sample container(s) intact and good condition
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested..........................
Analyses received within holding tiMe............vee e oo, D/
Proper' breservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O

Ooooogooao

O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation
" CONTAINER TYPE: .
‘Solid: [40zCGJ [180zCGJ [1602CGJ leeve CEnCores® [TerraCores® [

Water: [JVOA [IVOAh [OVOAna, 0125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB [J1AGBna, [11AGBs
CO500AGB [J500AGJ [0500AGJs [250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB [I500PB 1500PBna

Sk\[j\\ Q\DDDDD

O
O

[1250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna C1100PB J100PBna; &J W a
Air: CiTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O _ Checked/Labeled by: W
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Namow-mouth) - Reviewed by: ]2

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na;:Na,8;0; Na:NaOH p:HsPO,s s:H,80, znnat ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-fiitered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)
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nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.
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April 21, 2009

Tom Sparrowe
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
09-04-0887
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client: .
Enclosed is an analyticél report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/10/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
1f you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
62! -/ |
(LL
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. :
Jessie Lee '
Project Manager :
. NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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S Ealsmence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
-~ aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates -Date Received: ‘ 04/10/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B / EPA 7471A Total
Method: : EPA 6010B / EPA 7471A -
Units: mg/kg

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakiand, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date /Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number , Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
CRA1 ’ ’ ' 09-04-0887-4:A 04108109 Solid  ICP5300 0411709 041509 090417102

.

Comment(s): -Mercury was analyzed on 4/17/2009 5:45:13 PM with batch 0904171.04

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resulit RL DE Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 : Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Arsenic - 2.95 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1

Barium 152 0.500 1 Nickel 32.4 0.250 1
Beryllium 0.549 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium 247 0.250 1 Thallium ' ND 0.750 1

Cobalt 10.4 0.250 1 Vanadium 23.1 0.250 1

Copper 16.9 0.500 1 ‘ Zinc 33.8 1.00 1

Lead 12.0 0.500 1

| Method Blank v - 099-04:007-6,233.  ~ N/A  ‘Solid Mercury. ~ 04/17/09 01/_,1'3/39, 090417L04
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual

Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Method 097-01-002-12,204 ICP 5300  04/17/09 01/2 82139 090417102
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Lead ND 0.500 1
Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium ND ) 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Beryilium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 1 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium ND 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt ND 0.250 1 Vanadium ND 0.250 1
Copper ND 0.500 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Client Sample Number

S galsc:ence
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time , Date Date/Time :
Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
T 09-04-0887-1-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC43  04/10/09  04111/09  090410B04
3 ‘ 16:00 7 : 15:14
-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation -
Qual Units

CRA4
Cérﬁment(s):
Parameter
Diesel Range Organics 1

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl
Method Blank

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyi

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Result
5.0

. RL DE
1

'O
=
S

8
090410804

REC (%)

90

Control Limits
61-145

GC43  04/10/09  04/11/09
; 10:30

099-12-025-686

Qual

Qual

Result
ND 5.0

REC (%)

96

Control Limits
61-145

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Quat - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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S ée_w_lsc:ence
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 " Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
. Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

CRA-1 , 09.04-0887-1:A  04/08/09  Solid GC43  04/10/09° 0411109 090410805

i 16:00 s 15:14

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil 120 25 1. mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl - 30 61-145

10:30

Method Blank ‘ . 00942.254-721 Solid 04111109 090410805

Parameter Result RL DF ual nits
TPH as Motor Oil ND 25 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 96 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 19

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
CRA1 ' 09-04-0887-1-A  04/08/09  Solid  GC/MS PP 04/10/09 . 04/11/09 = 090410L03
. . . 16:00 - : 105:21 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND - 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-145
Toluene-d8 99 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 71-113
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

“Method Blank

100 88-112

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8
Toluene-d8-T

PPH

Result

RL

ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
ND 0.0050
REC (%) Control
Limits

96 73-139
97 90-108
97 88-112

099-12-798:369

|U
A s m

N/A

Qual Parameter
Xylenes (total)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Solid

Result

ND
ND

REC (%)

93
92

RL F ual

0.0050 1
0.50 1

Control Qual
Limits

73-145

71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=y nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
’ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09:04-1206-1 ICP.5300 04/17/09 . 04/18/09 090417502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Antimony 36 24 50-115 37 0-20 34
Arsenic 98 89 75-125 8 0-20
Barium 4x 4x 75-125 4x 0-20 Q
Beryllium 101 91 75-125 10 0-20
Cadmium 96 86 75-125 12 0-20
Chromium 90 87 75-125 2 0-20
Cobalt o7 86 75-125 8 0-20
Copper 184 203 75-125 5 0-20
Lead 97 91 75-125 6 0-20
Molybdenum 94 84 75-125 11 0-20
Nickel 93 82 75-125 7 0-20
Selenium 97 85 75-125 13 0-20
Silver 98 100 75-125 2 0-20
Thallium 73 62 75-125 16 0-20
Vanadium 86 82 75-125 2 0-20
Zinc 121 118 75-125 1 0-20

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

RPD - Relative Percent D?fference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S _:_i_!SCIence
fsnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Sw aboratories, Inc. ’ <
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number .
09:04:0886-23 , gt Solid GC43 ~ 04/10/09 041109 09041oso4J
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
136 137 64-130 0 0-15 3

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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i=5nvir0nmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA »
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
‘ Solid GC43 ' 04/10/09 0'4/11109, 090410S05
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
92 64-130 1 0-15

91

09-04-0886-23

Parameter

TPH as Motor Oil

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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alscience
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate gf"
&= aboratories, Inc. SF el
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A
Project 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09:04:1206-1 ‘ Solid Mercury 04/17/09 04/17109 090417504
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 120 120 71-137 0 0-14

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= : S
mw aboratories, Inc. st
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 04/10/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Proiect 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 09-04-0275-1 Solid GCIMS PP 04/10/09 04/11/09 090410502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 96 102 79-115 5 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 94 101 55-139 7 0-15
Chlorobenzene 96 101 79-115 5 0-17
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 102 70-130 8 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 101 63-123 6 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 90 96 69-123 6 0-16
Ethylbenzene 97 102 70-130 5 0-30
Toluene 95 99 79-115 5 0-15
Trichloroethene 97 104 66-144 7 0-14
Vinyt Chloride 107 113 60-126 6 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 929 68-128 7 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 78 94 44-134 19 0-37
92 95 75-123 4 0-12
93 97 75-117 5 0-12
97 103 79-115 6 0-12
26 65 42-138 87 0-28 34

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 19

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008

Date Received:
Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

N/A
09-04-0887
EPA 3050B
EPA 6010B

Quality Control Sample 1D

Matrix

i

097-01-002-1 2,204

Solid

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Lead
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

LCS %REC LCSD %REC

Instrument

ICP 5300

Date
Prepared

04/17/09

Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Analyzed

%REC CL ME_CL

98
102
104

99
103

99
106
102
103
102
105

94
100

97

99
102

97
102
105
100
104
100
107
103
103
102
104

94
100

97
100
103

80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120

Number

04118/09 090417102 I

Py
o
o

73127
73127
73-127
73-127
73-127
73-127
73-127
73-127
73127
73-127
73-127
73127
73127
73127
73-127
73-127

—\—\O—\O—lOO—\—k—\—\—\—\OA'

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20

. 0-20

0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20
0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate |
&= aboratories, Inc. <
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed; v Number
' GC43 04/10/09 04/11/09 1090410804
RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Quality Control Sample ID
099-12-025-686 -

LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL

98 103 75-123

5 0-12

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .
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== _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc. |
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates ‘ Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control ngple D , Matrix Instrument Prepared; Analyzed Number
099-12-254-721 04/10/09. 04/11/09 090410805
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers - e
TPH as Motor Oil 96 96 75-123 0 0-12
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample |D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
1099-04-007-6233  Mercury .. 0417109 04/17/09 090417L04
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 107 106 85-121 1 0-10

. CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S ;___;_eilsmence |
isw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-04-0887
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Samplie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-798-369 . - Solid GCIMS PP . 04/10/09 04/10/09 090410103 :
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 99 101 84-114 79-119 2 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 98 66-132 55-143 1 0-12
Chlorobenzene 100 100 87-111 83-115 1 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 103 107 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 101 79-115 73121 0 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 95 94 73-121 65-129 1 0-12
Ethylbenzene 102 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Toluene 99 99 78-114 72-120 0 0-7
Trichloroethene 107 108 84-114 79-119 1 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 108 107 63-129 52-140 1 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 100 77-125 69-133 0 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 91 93 47-137 32152 3 0-27
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 96 76-130 67-139 1 0-8
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 99 76-124 68-132 0 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 104 104 82-118 76-124 0 0-11
Ethanol 85 79 59-131 47-143 8 0-21
TPPH 110 116 65-135 53-147 5 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME éompounds 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

S ;_j____lsc:ence
i____:nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
09-04-0887

Work Order Number:
Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C - Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U ~Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *




LAB (LOCATION)
@ CALSCIENCE(

O sm(

[ xenco(

] TEST AMERICA (

O OTHER (

Shell OII Products Chain Of Custody Record

I ENV. SERVICES

] FMOTIVA RETAIL

Jr SHELL RETA!J-

||:| MOTIVA SDECM I [O consuran

JIEI LUBES 4'

1@ creck o INCIDENT # APPLIES I

©

one Y/ /0%
7/

PAGE: 1 of 1

{0 suew prpeune

| EI OTHER _______

|

1

HSANPUNG COMPANY

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

LOG CODE

ACCRESS

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

SITE ADDRESS: Street and City

2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way . Qi Ml CA

GLOBAL IDNO

T0O600101876

[EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name, Comoanv, Office Locahan]

Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville

PROJECT CONTACT {Hardsopy o POF Repart 10}
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Contingent analyses -

| Organic lead required if TTLC lead > 13 mg/kg

Aquatic bioassay required if any TPH (gasoline, diesel, or motor oil) > 5,000 mg/kg

TCLP benzene required if benzene > 10 mg/kg

TCLP and STLC required for metals per table below

| Trigger level
Metal TTLC Requirement
(mg/kg)
Antimony 150 - STLC required if TTLC > 150 mg/kg
| STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Arsenic 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
' STLC required if TTLC > 1,000 mg/kg;
Barium 1,000/2,000 | STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 2,000 mg/kg
Beryllium 7.5 STLC required if TTLC > 7.5 mg/kg
‘ STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Cadmium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
. STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg; .
Chromium 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Cobalt 800 STLC required if TTLC > 800 mg/kg -
Copper 250 STLC required if TTLC > 250 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Lead 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 2 mg/kg;
Mercury 2/4 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 4 mg/kg
Molybdenum 350 STLC required if TTLC > 350 mg/kg
Nickel 200 STLC required if TTLC > 200 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 10 mg/kg;
Selenium 10/20 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 20 mg/kg
STLC required if TTLC > 50 mg/kg;
Silver 50/100 STLC and TCLP required if TTLC > 100 mg/kg
Thallium 70 STLC required if TTLC > 70 mg/kg
Vanadium 240 STLC required if TTLC > 240 mg/kg
Zinc 2,500

STLC required if TTLC > 2,500 mg/kg
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S WORKORDER# 09- 04- A1l 811
wifC 1 1PLE RECEIPT FORMEE R -+
CLENT: ___CRA - DATE: 04-/ ©]og

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) '
Temperature 2 .4 °C-0.2°C(CF) = 2. 2-°C Bélahk 1 sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: V ). '

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
] Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Fiter [ Metais Only [ PCBs Only Initi'al:. NC
' CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: | ca/ - |
O Cooler | O 0 No (Not Intact) Not Present O N/A Initial: D(/‘
0 Sample d : 0 No (Not Intact) ngl(t Present ' Initial: _W&
SAMPLE CONDITION Yes No N/A
Chain- Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. E/ -0 g
cocC document(s) recelved GOMPIBLE. ..o 12/ O O

O Collection date/time, matrix and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[d COC not retinquished. {1 No date rehnqunshed I No time relinquished.

Sampler s name indicated on COC............. e et eeraraae et an e E/ ]
Sample container Iabe|(s) consnstent WIth COC....c.iii i - O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.............cooi 12/ O
Corréct containers and volume for analyses requested..............cccccooeue IZI/ | O
Analyses received within holding tiMe......ooee i IZ/ O

O

Proper'preservation noted on COC or sample container.................. eeeens O
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..
.Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation
" CONTAINER TYPE: ;
‘Solid: [40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ leeve EIEn‘(_.‘,ore_s® OTerraCores® O
Water: VOA [IVOAh [IVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp C11AGB [11AGBna, [11AGBs
C1500AGB [J500AGJ [I500AGJs [1250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB [1500PB [1500PBna

O
O

B\D\ é\m F] D.D.D-'

0250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna [1100PB [1100PBna;, E] O ‘O
Air: DOTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O ' - CheckedlLabeled by: V%
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) - Reviewed by: \(L

Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 naz;Na;S;0; Na:NaOH p:HiaPOs 3: HzSQ4 znna: ZnAcy*NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

¢

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)




